
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
as it will only be used for training purposes by the

Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering 
the Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public 

are consenting to being filmed.

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members of this Committee are reminded of their 
personal responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct.  
In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 

3. School Balances 2015/16 
See attached report (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Performance Board Action Points - Parental 
Engagement 
Standing item. To receive updates on areas for 
improvement; 1) Parental Engagement (Lead Officer 
Sarah Bowen); 2) More Able and Talented Pupils 
(Dorothy Haines); 3) Governance & Governing Bodies 
(Dorothy Haines); 4) Collaboration (Dorothy Haines); 
and 5) Corporate Support Services (Glynis Estabanez). 
(These were identified in the Performance Board report 
to Learning & LAESCYP meeting on 25th January 
2016). Numbers 1 to 4 managed by this scrutiny 
committee; and 5) by the Governance Scrutiny 
Committee.

(Pages 9 - 18)

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive any referrals from the other Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit Committee; an update from 
the Chair on their attendance at the Service 
Performance Challenge Meetings and to consider 
any follow up actions from the previous 
Meeting(s).



6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

7. Forward Work Programme 
See attached report. (Pages 19 - 40)

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor L Mytton (Chair)

Councillors: S Williams, M Davies, G Lewis, K Moran, 
S Slater and C Tovey

Co-optee(s): C Brown, M Harris, A Rees and R Lazell

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

SCHOOL BALANCES 2015/16
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The report provides an update regarding projected schools balances for the year 
ending 31st March 2016.

1.2 More robust financial monitoring by schools and the local authority has led to 
improvements. 

 School balances are projected to increase from £214k at 201
[...]
Balance £000s

2015-16 
Balance £000s

Afon Taf High School (PLD) BROWN -342 -300

Pantysgallog Primary 
School (PLD)

RED -35 +14

Abercanaid Community 
Primary School (PLD)

RED -32 + 2

St Aloysius Primary School 
(U)

RED -22 +1

Goetre Primary School (U) RED -19 +33

Edwardsville Primary 
School (U)

RED -18 +12

Caedraw Primary School 
(U)

RED -16 +20

Trelewis Primary School 
(U)

RED -15 +16

Cyfarthfa High School 
(PLD)

RED + 91 -60

TOTAL 1 BROWN
8 RED

-408 -262

PLD – Planned Licensed Deficit approved by the local authority
U – Unplanned deficit, not licensed by the local authority

4.2      Deficits 

Pantysgallog Primary and Abercanaid Community schools received approval for a 
licensed deficit in 2014/15, and planned to deliver surplus balances in 2015/16 as part of 
this plan. 

Page 2



Afon Taf High School also received approval for a licensed deficit in 2014/15 and 
planned to recover to a sustainable financial position by 2017/18 due to the size of the 
deficit to be recovered.

Cyfarthfa High School ended 2014/15 with a surplus balance that had reduced by £76k 
from the previous year.  The school then required a licensed deficit in 2015/16 which set 
out a recovery plan to deliver a sustainable financial position for the school from 2017/18. 

The other five schools ended 2014/15 with a deficit balance that they had not planned for 
as part of their budget setting processes and for which local authority approval had not 
been sought.  Four of these schools (St Aloysius Primary, Goetre Primary, Caedraw 
Primary and Trelewis Primary) had ended with an unplanned deficit balance for two 
consecutive financial years (2013/14 and 2014/15). Edwardsville Primary, had ended 
2013/14 with a surplus balance.

4.3 Schools with Surplus Balances above thresholds

Table 2 details the schools that held balances in excess of the regulatory thresholds at 
31st March 2015 and the size of the excess balance held

Table 2: Schools with excess surplus balances 2014/15 

School 2014-15 Balance 
£000s

Excess Balance 
£000s

Gellifaelog Primary + 81 + 31

Ynysowen Primary           + 71             + 21

Pen Y Dre High School         + 116             + 16

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Surplus balances (reserves)

The current position of schools’ projected balances for 2015/16 is shown in Appendix 1.  
This shows that overall balances are now expected to be £403k by 2015/16 year-end, 
which is higher than the planned surplus balance, and significantly higher than the 
aggregate balances of £213k that were held at the end of 2014/15.

The increase is because 15 schools are projecting to end the year with balances above 
those in their approved budgets while a further five schools are projecting to end the year 
with their planned surplus balance.  However, eight schools are projecting to end the 
year with a smaller surplus balance than planned. 

In 2014/15 three schools ended the year with surplus balances above the agreed 
thresholds.  All three schools are on track to deliver surplus balances within the 
thresholds and have had their surplus balances spending plans approved by the local 
authority.  

Three schools are projecting balances in excess of the regulatory thresholds at 31st 
March 2016.  All four schools will be reminded of the policy on holding surplus balances 
above regulatory thresholds and advised that they will be expected to agree a plan to 
spend these balances with the governing body and the local authority as part of the 
school’s budget setting process for 2016/17.Page 3



Table 3: Schools projecting to hold an excess surplus balance at financial year-end 
2015/16 

School 2015-16 Balance 
£000s

Excess Balance 
£000s

Gurnos Nursery + 65 + 25

St Mary’s Primary            + 70             + 20

Ysgol Santes Tudful            + 60             + 10

5.2 Schools at Financial Risk

The nine schools identified at high or significant financial risk have adhered to the 
requirements of the financial monitoring policy and all are currently on track to deliver 
year-end balances in line with their approved budgets.

No schools are currently projecting that they will end the financial year with an unplanned 
and unlicensed deficit.  However, in six schools the surplus balance may be less than 1% 
and less that 2% in a further seven schools.

A report on schools balances 2015/16 was presented to Audit Committee on 1st February 
2016 in line with the policy.  The next update is due in July 2016 and they are scheduled 
on a six monthly basis. 

5.3 The effectiveness of local authority monitoring and challenge processes

Financial monitoring of all schools has led to improvements in the financial management 
of schools’ budgets compared to 2014-15. 
 Only two schools are projected to end the year with a budget deficit. 
 The projected overall surplus balance has increased from 0.6% to 1.1%, although 

this is below the local authority benchmark target of 3%.
 Nine schools are projected to end the year with a surplus balance of between 2-

4% of the compared to six in 2014-15.

Further work needs to be done to enable all schools to manage their resources and 
business processes effectively, efficiently and economically in order to secure better 
outcomes for pupils.

5.4 Pupil led funding review update

Following a consideration of the pupil-led funding, the Schools Forum is not 
recommending any changes to the funding methodology for pupil-led factors within the 
Nursery/Primary and Secondary sectors.  The Schools Forum supported amendments to 
the principles of pupil-led funding for Nursery/Primary and Secondary sectors, which will 
be incorporated into a wider local authority review that considers a more equitable 
allocation of resources across the whole formula funding.

Page 4



The principles are as follows:

 All lump sum funding should be streamlined into one single lump sum and graduated 
in relation to pupil numbers rather than a set amount for primary schools and another 
set amount for secondary schools; 

 The basis for funding for pupils with Special Educational Needs should be reviewed. 
The funding is currently based on the percentage of pupils eligible for Free School 
Meals.

The Schools Forum is making a recommendation in relation to the pupil-led funding for 
the special sector.  The Schools Forum Task and Finish Group concluded that the use of 
a place-led factor to allocate funding for teaching staff disadvantages the special sector 
because the funding is insufficient to employ the number of teachers needed to meet the 
needs of the pupils. 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 We aim to undertake effective financial monitoring, scrutiny and challenge, in order to 
ensure that all schools are effective, efficient and economical in their use of resources.  
Good resource management in schools is the result of effective leadership and 
governance.  Estyn describes good resource management in the following terms:
 Staffing and financial resources are managed and deployed effectively to support 

learning improvement;
 The impact of resources on teaching and learning is kept under review and future 

needs are planned for;
 The school’s spending decisions relate well to priorities for improvement and the 

benefit of the pupils;
 The pupil deprivation grant is well spent; and;
 The use of shared resources through efficient partnership work or federation 

provides good value for money because it contributes to improved and generally 
good outcomes for pupils in aspects which the school alone could not provide.

6.2 The key measures of success to demonstrate this will be:
 No schools with an unplanned financial deficit;
 All schools with a licensed deficit deliver against their recovery plan and balance their 

budget in line with their Medium Term Financial Plan;
 All schools with a surplus balance in excess of thresholds will successfully deliver 

their excess balances spending plan; and;
 No school will hold excess balan
[...]
 -1.40% -40,000 -0.81%
PEN-Y-DRE HIGH 116,385 3.88% 35,267 1.21% 83,000 2.84%
TOTALS -63,574 -0.46% -309,251 -2.26% -230,376 -1.68%

SPECIAL SCHOOL
GREENFIELD SPECIAL 19,160 0.78% 75,074 2.87% 12,000 0.46%
TOTALS 19,160 0.78% 75,074 2.87% 12,000 0.46%

GRAND TOTALS 213,739 0.59% 336,275 0.92% 403,630 1.10%

2014/15 Actual
2015/16 Approved        

Budget
Projected Outturn 

Position

SCHOOL BALANCES 2015/16

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:   Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Board Action Points - Parental 
Engagement 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress being made in relation to improving 
parental engagement in pupils’ learning.

1.2 Schools and the local authority are undertaking a number of actions to improve 
parental engagement especially with those parents that have not been reached in 
the past.

1.3 The key next step is to agree with schools the measures that will be used to inform 
future planning and to evaluate the impact of the actions taken.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That Scrutiny considers the content of this report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 “Research tells us that parents and carers have a vital role to play in supporting their 
child’s education and that the home environment is the single biggest factor in 
educational attainment.” (Huw Lewis May 2014).

Date Written February 8th 2016 
Report Author Sarah Bowen 
Service Area Schools Department 
Committee Date 22nd February 2016

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.2 Teachers can lack the confidence and knowledge to work with parents, and schools 
may not always recognise or value the ways in which parents are already engaged 
with their children’s’ learning. 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE

4.1 Most parents support their pupils learning, but schools realise the importance of 
engaging further with parents and of the need to improve the understanding of how 
parents can better support their children.  Schools have reported that engaging with 
some groups has been a challenge and will be area of focus for the future.  Some 
schools are successful in enabling parents to be fully engaged in their child’s 
learning and their good practice can be shared and developed with other schools.

There is inconsistency in the approaches taken by schools to improve parental 
engagement in learning and schools generally do not collect sufficient data on the 
impact of the actions they take, especially in relation to the impact on academic 
outcomes. 

4.2 As a result, in the self-evaluation report for 2014-15 two priorities were identified in 
order to improve pupils’ well-being and the impact on their attainment:

 Promote greater parental engagement and involvement in education and the 
school, specifically targeting those parents that the schools and the local 
authority have failed to reach.

 Evaluate the impact of actions taken to improve attitudes in relation to behaviour, 
parental engagement and physical activity participation in and out of school.

5.0 WHERE WE ARE

5.1 The inclusion service has provided support, advice and guidance to all schools 
through a half-termly Newsletter.  One example of resources available to schools is 
the Welsh Government Family and Community Engagement Toolkit (FaCE).  The 
aim of this toolkit is to indicate how FaCE can be used to enable schools to meet its 
improvement targets and “education begins at home campaign”.

Schools have been encouraged to join the Parental Engagement Network, which 
operates across local authorities.  During the autumn term a Parental Engagement 
Network event was hosted in Cyfarthfa High School where schools were able to 
show case the good work that they had been involved with. (Appendix 1)

Training on the Structured Conversation (Appendix 2) been rolled out to ten schools.

5.2 As part of the Adult Community Learning service, Jayne Powney has provided a 
number of Family Learning programmes, which are aimed at supporting adults, 
develop effective literacy, numeracy and language skills so they can function 
effectively and confidently in their daily life and support the needs of their children. 
The impact of the various programmes offered can be found in Appendix 3. 

5.3 Schools are involved in different programmes, which focus on improving parental 
engagement. These include:

Page 10



 Family Learning Signature (Appendix 4);
 Families And Schools Together (FAST) - To date four schools have run this 

programme, Goetre, Bedlinog, Troedyrhiw and Gwaunfarren. All schools involved 
have reported good recruitment rates of those parents involved and an 
improvement in behaviour and engagement in school. (Appendix 5);

 Investors in Families (IiF) - supports schools to maximise the fundamental 
importance that families play in helping to shape and educate their children.  As 
of July 2014 nine schools had received accreditation and a further ten were 
registered to start this process. (Appendix 6).

5.4 The local authority is also providing advice, guidance and support in relation to 
meeting the specific needs of the parents of particular groups of pupils i.e. pupils that 
have English as and Additional Language (EAL), Gypsy Travellers and those with 
Additional Learning Needs (ALN). 

 Pupils with EAL.
 Good links have been established between Focal Point, a community 

engagement group and Education colleagues to ensure that the particular 
needs of this group are met. 

 A good practice visit to Stacey Road school, in Cardiff was undertaken, where 
the percentage of pupils who have EAL needs fluctuates between 60-70%, 
and information gathered has been shared with schools.  

 Pupils with ALN.
 Training has been delivered by the Headteacher of Greenfield Special School 

to both LA officers and schools in order to understand the parental 
perspective. (Appendix 7)

 Gypsy Travellers.
 a more coordinated and collaborative approach has been adopted across the 

LA to further improve relationships with this group, especially with regards to 
making more effective use of the community centre on the Glyn Mil Site.  

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE

6.1 Our ambition is to be ranked within the top 10 local authorities in Wales by 2017 by 
ensuring improved levels of inclusion and wellbeing for all children and young 
people. This would be achieved through:

 Primary school attendance of 95.5%;
 Secondary school attendance target of 94.5%;
 No permanent  exclusions; and;
 Reduction in fixed term exclusions to:

 35 exclusions per 1,000 for 5 days or fewer.
 2.5 exclusions per 1,000 for 6 days or more.

Page 11



7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

 To agree with schools the measures that will be used to inform future planning 
and to evaluate the impact of the actions taken;

 To share and review the Strategy for Parental Engagement with all schools;
 To strengthen links with Focal Point as a way to further support pupils for whom 

English is an Additional Language;
 To explore opportunities of taking part in an international project focusing upon 

“Inter-generational Art and Music” as a way to improve literacy and numeracy.

LORRAINE BUCK
CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE
AND PERFORMANCE

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES
PORTFOLIO MEMBER FOR LIFELONG 

LEARNING

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Corporate Management Team in respect 
of each proposal(s) and recommendation(s) set out in this report. 

Page 12



Appendix 1 Parental Engagement Event Cyfarthfa High School 12/10/15

 Cyfarthfa High School is providing more opportunities for involving parents in the 
school such as working alongside their children.  As a result, there has been 
improvement in behaviour and a reduction in exclusions. 

 Gell
[...]
 Challenge : Quarterly reports on Corporate Plan & Outcome Agreement 
performance monitoring

To be confirmed

Nursery 
Admissions

AL Pre Scrutiny & 
Follow Up 
Issues

Scrutiny & Challenge : A report updating committee on progress towards 
reconfiguring the funding and delivery of nursery provision to meet statutory 
requirements and defining sufficiency

To be confirmed

Home To 
Schools 
Transport

AL Pre Scrutiny & 
Follow Up 
Issues

Information & Overview : A report updating committee on progress towards 
reconfiguring the funding and delivery of HTST

To be confirmed

Learning 
Support 
Assistant 
Review

Pre Scrutiny & 
Follow Up 
Issues

Information & Overview : A report detailing the outcomes of a review of the 
appropriateness of the current service level agreements with schools in relation to 
LSAs

To be confirmed

Effectiveness of 
Governors

GW/DH Wider 
LAESCYP 
Services

Information & Overview : To have sight of the Governors survey. How effective are 
Governors in the overall school improvement.

To be confirmed

Human 
Resources 
Department 
Restructuring. 

Wider 
LAESCYP 
Services

Information & Overview : Impact of restructure on schools i.e. better service; school 
improvement

To be confirmed

School Budgets 
(Afon Taf High 
School)

School 
Budgets

Information & Overview: Meeting 7th September 2015. Afon Taf High School 
overspent against its plan in year 1 by £60k and closed the financial year-end £342k in 
deficit. Internal audit are currently reviewing the current financial position of Afon Taf 
High School and the reasons for their large financial deficit. The committee has asked 
for sight of the report when it is available.

P
age 36



To be confirmed

Free School 
Meals 
(attainment)

Pupil 
Outcomes

Information & Overview : Meeting 7th September 2015. Meeting with CSC. One of the 
areas for improvement  “A sharper pace and urgency to focus on the achievement of 
children claiming free school meals in particular across the region, so that they 
achieve accelerated improvement against their peers”. Need to follow up on this at a 
future meeting with the CSC and the Chief Education Officer. What is the CSC doing to 
support this LEA?

To be confirmed School Balances School 
Budgets

Information & Overview: The committee requires a report on school balances with 
reference to the likely pressures on school balances in the coming financial years.

To be confirmed

Effectiveness of 
Capita 1 system 

Pupil 
Outcomes

Information & Overview: The software system Capita One provides management 
information systems for local authorities to for example measure attendance, provide 
attainment figures (trends etc), safeguarding etc. An update on the effectiveness of 
the system is required.

To be confirmed 

Loss of Pupils to 
RCT schools

Pupil 
Outcome

Information & Overview:  Committee needs to engage with the secondary schools 
and the college as the County Borough is losing pupils to RCT; and about a borough 
wide learning together initiative. This follows information received at Chair 
attendance at Service Challenge Sessions (Self Evaluation)

To be confirmed Additional 
Learning Needs

Pupil 
Outcomes

Information & Overview: The committee requires an update report on what the 
Authority and Schools are providing in relation to ALN across the County Borough.

To be confirmed 
Absenteeism Pupil 

Outcomes
Information & Overview: A report providing levels of school absenteeism, to include 
comparison with like schools and the development of any procedures to raise 
attendance. Top also meet with a member of the Absenteeism Group.

To be confirmed 

Do schools 
receive Internal 
Audit Reports? 
Do they discuss 
with the 
Governing 
Bodies

Pupil 
Outcomes / 
Governance

Information & Overview: This suggestion emanated from the Audit Committee on 9th 
November (Cllr’s Clive Jones / Kate Moran). Is there general access to schools minutes 
and agenda’s 

To be confirmed B Squared 
Assessment 
Software and 

Pupil 
Outcomes / 
Governance

Information & Overview:  At the 30/11/2015 meeting committee informed that B 
Squared Assessment Software has not been introduced in schools as yet. This 
software package will assist with collation and production of data / information in 

P
age 37



Capita 1 System relation to Provision for ALN Pupils. An update is required as to whether this software 
is now being introduced / purchased.

To be confirmed 
Greenfield 
School -t 
capacity

Pupil 
Outcomes

Information & Overview:  At the 30/11/2015 meeting committee informed 
Greenfield School is at capacity. As such are other Schools struggling with resources, 
are there more children in mainstream schools.

To be confirmed 
Invite SENCO’s 
to a Scrutiny 
meeting

Pupil 
Outcomes

Information & Overview:  Following the 30/11/2015 meeting. To get an 
understanding of the work they do and their experiences of working with Local 
Authority.

To be confirmed in 
new Work 
Programme for 
2016/17. Placed as 
standing item for 
time being.

Performance 
Board – 
Learning report 
25th January

Performance Report recommendation is “Scrutiny to schedule a reoccurring agenda item in their 
forward work programme to monitor the delivery of the agreed action points detailed 
in this report.”

To be confirmed in 
new Work 
Programme for 
2016/17

Service Level 
Agreements

Pupil 
Outcomes

Scrutiny and review:- Suggested by the Chair. Following the 25th January 2016 
meeting, the committee still wants to monitor consultation with the unions re lunches 
and breakfast clubs, and also the educational inclusion and the feedback from the 
schools forum and the schools themselves; and the impact for the local authority and 
the schools.

To be confirmed NEETS Wider 
LAESCYP 
Services

NEETs going to scrutiny after the Destination Survey for 2015 is published, as the department would then 
be in a position to report on Merthyr’s performance in comparison to the rest of Wales. 

The Department (Chris Hole) highlight the following themes to Scrutiny so that it is able to explore 
further  as the coming year progresses, especially as there is a general awareness of the improvements 
seen in recent years to the overall NEETs figure  with a continued  decrease in young people identified as 
NEET which for 2015 is  1.6% as previously reported.   

 Key messages/themes

1. The council currently has access to the Merthyr Tydfil pre-release data for 2015. The full report 
is due to be published in the spring of this year however no set date is currently available. 
When published this will enable the authority to benchmark its current performance against 
the rest of Wales. 

2. However through local analysis  of trend data for the past 3 years (2013 - 2015) 

a.  An increasing number of young people are staying on in education, however 

P
age 38



significant increases have been seen in young people opting for school 6th forms 
outside of Merthyr Tydfil (excluding Greenfield)

b.  Whilst the number of young people  classified as unable to take up a post 16 
provision is small, Mental Health issues are identified as the prevailing factor   (in 
2015 70% of the current 10  unable to access provision) 

c. After initial progress  there has been a significant reduction in young people securing 
apprenticeships 

3. A further theme not covered by the Destination survey  but requiring exploration in the coming 
year is the retention of young people by sector (Work based Learning, Tertiary College etc.) 
once they have taken up a progression route after leaving school 

These suggested  themes would  give some clear priorities  for future scrutiny  meetings  within what is a 
fairly wide partnership agenda. 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 School Balances 2015/16
	Schools Balances 2015-16 APPENDIX I
	School Balances 2015-16


	4 Performance Board Action Points - Parental Engagement
	7 Forward Work Programme
	strategies on a page A4
	Le

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING
MONDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor L Mytton (In the Chair)

Councillors S Williams, M Davies, G Lewis, K Moran, S Slater 
and C Tovey

Cooptees:
C Brown, A Rees and R Lazell

Councillor H Jones (Cabinet Member for Learning)
Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair of the Schools Forum)

Officers:
Dorothy Haines (Chief Officer (Learning) - Chief Education 
Officer), Anthony Lewis (Head of School Planning and 
Improvement) and Sarah Bowen (Inclusion Group Leader)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Karen Vokes (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

1043  Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received. 

1044  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

Rosemary Lazell, Co-optee, advised that she is a member 
of the Governing Bodies for Afon Taf High School and 
Ynysowen Community Primary School. 

1045  School Balances 
2015/16

Anthony Lewis took the Committee through the report and 
gave an update regarding the current position on the School 
Balances  for 2015/16, advising the Members as follows:



 Financial monitoring policies that have been 
implemented. 

 Schools balances reported at the end of the 
2014/15 financial year.

 2015/16 approved budgetary position on Schools.

 Current projected outturn position based on 
information which has been reported and approved 
by Governing Bodies. 

 Pupil led funding review update, i.e. effective 
financial monitoring, scrutiny and challenge, the key 
measures of success

 A breakdown of where the Authority wants to be.

A member queried the Gurnos Nursery excess balance of 
“+25”  in Table 3 of the report.  Anthony Lewis advised that 
this figure should read “+15”.

Officers provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 In relation to Afon Taf, what is the realistic 
timescale that you expect to reduce their deficit to 
zero?   

 Clarification on the outcome/findings of the Schools 
Forum with regard to the changes to the funding 
methodology as outlined in the pupil led funding 
review update at paragraph 5.4 of the report. 

 The timescale of the wider local Authority review for 
the funding methodology which will consider a more 
equitable allocation of resources. 

 Pupil/teacher ratio, and the difference of funding 
amounts per school within the Borough.

 Clarification on previous fundamental reviews of the 
Authority’s formula funding. 

 Potential alterations to Schools and how this will 
reflect on the particular school’s formula funding.  

 When the original review started in 2014, did you 
anticipate the lack of consensus between the 
Schools and why wasn’t the thoughts of breaking it 
down, as suggested, actually started at that time? 

 Decisions made by the Schools Forum and the 
choices provided to the Headteachers.  

 An explanation on why the schools’ balances vary 
so much?



 Looking at the balances on Secondary Schools, 
should we be concerned about all our Secondary 
Schools?

 Surplus places in Secondary Schools.

 The difficulties Finance Committees of Governing 
Bodies are experiencing to keep track of their 
finances, with the figures differing between what is 
being supplied by the Authority and Governing 
Bodies.   

Councillor Richard Thomas, Chair of the Schools Forum, 
gave an overview of the role of the Schools Forum. 

RESOLVED that:

 The contents of the reports be noted by the 
Committee. 

 In relation to the difference in figures being supplied 
by Governing Bodies Anthony Lewis to look at this 
as a matter of urgency.  

Alan Rees (Co-optee) and Councillors Simon Williams and 
Richard Thomas left the meeting. 

1046  Performance Board 
Action Points - 
Parental Engagement

Sarah Bowen took the Committee through the report and 
gave an update on progress being made on improving 
parental engagement in particular pupil learning.  She 
advised Members as follows:

 Priorities identified in order to improve pupils’ well-
being and the impact on their attainment.

 The inclusion service which has provided support, 
advice and guidance to all Schools.

 The Adult Community Learning Service which 
provided a number of Family Learning 
Programmes. 

 The programmes which focus on improving 
parental engagement. 

 The advice, support and guidance provided by the 
Authority to meet the specific needs of the parents 
of particular groups of pupils.

 Thy key next steps to agree with schools the 
measures that will be used to inform future planning 
and to evaluate the impact of the actions taken.  

Officers provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:



 Is there any evidence that increased parental 
engagement has had a positive effect on 
educational attainment in the County Borough?

 Is there a detailed action plan on how we are going 
to progress parental engagement?

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted by the Committee.

1047  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there was no update in relation to 
this item.

1048  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting, in 
particular:

Surplus places
 This to be considered at a future meeting.

Figures being provided by Governing Bodies differ from 
those supplied by the Local Authority

 Agreed at the meeting that Anthony Lewis will take 
this up as a matter of urgency.

 Update on progress to be reported back to a future 
meeting. 

Pupil led funding review  -  Schools formula funding. 
 This is to be brought back to a future meeting. 

HR Reviews
 The Chair to update members at a future meeting. 

1049  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair to liaise with the Scrutiny Office on the Forward 
Work Programme, in particular:

 Invitation to a School to attend a future meeting. 

The Chair to arrange a meeting of all Learning and 
LAESCYP members in April/May to discuss the forward 
work programme.  

1050  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


